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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
NOTICE OF FORFEITURE
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT
TO REQUEST REVIEW
ROBERT DENSON, :
' RESPONDENT. : Case # 16 COM 220605’5‘ &7

TO: Robert Denson
4 East Haven Court #3
Appleton, WI 54915

You are hereby notified that you are subject to an administrative forfeiture of $1,000.00
in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 305.125(1)(b)1. This forfeiture must be paid within
30 days of the date of mailing of this Notice, or a 12% interest penalty will be assessed.

You have the right to request a review of the assessment of forfeiture by sending a
request to the Division Administrator, Division of Industry Services, P.O. Box 7302, Madison,
Wis. 53707-7302, which must be received by the Division no later than 30 days from the date of
mailing of this Notice. Any review of the assessment of forfeiture will be held in accordance
with the requirements set forth in Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 305.125(6-8).

You are receiving this administrative forfeiture because you installed plumbing without a
license at 1222 West Hiawatha Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914. Your actions violated Wis.
Admin. Code § SPS 305.90(1)(a). The administrative forfeiture of $1,000.00 is assessed in
accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 305.125(1)(b)1.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin on December&’EOIT

(U

Al Rohmeyer

Chief Legal Counsel

Department of Safety and Professional Services
P.O. Box 8368

Madison, W1 53708-8368




STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST : NOTICE OF SUSPENSION
: AND NOTICE OF RIGHT
TO REQUEST HEARING
ROBERT DENSON, :
RESPONDENT. : Case # 16 COM 225 m E) 67

TO: Robert Denson
4 East Haven Court #3
Appleton, W1 54915

You are hereby notified that your Dwelling Contractor Qualifier credential is suspended
for two months, beginning January 22, 2018.

The basis for this suspension is the addition you constructed at 1222 West Hiawatha
Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914. You pulled a permit for this addition, application number
12603. On this permit you listed Bob’s Quality Heating, Michael’s Power, and Turek’s Plumbing
as subcontractors. These three contractors have all denied being part of the original project in
notarized statements. This conduct constitutes misconduct under Wis. Admin. Code § SPS
305.10(1)(a)5. This violation is a basis for discipline pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ch. SPS 305.

You installed both plumbing and HVAC at this site, without possessing a valid master
plumber license or HVAC contractor credential. You admitted to performing plumbing and the
Department of Safety and Professional Services possesses documents stating you installed
HVAC. You also failed to contact the local inspector to perform the necessary inspections at this
site and were cited by the local inspector, Jeff Kopecky. This conduct constitutes a violation of a
state law relating to the conduct of the activities under the license under Wis. Admin. Code §
SPS 305.10(1)(a)8. This violation is a basis for discipline pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ch. SPS
305.

You installed the incorrect door between the addition and existing attached garage. A 20-
minute fire rated door is required between a dwelling and an attached garage. Wis. Admin. Code
§ SPS 321.08(1)(c). Inspector Kopecky inspected the door and found that it was not fire rated.
This conduct constitutes incompetence under Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 305.10(1)(a)3. This
violation is a basis for discipline pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ch. SPS 305.

After the two month suspension, you may request, in writing, to have your credential
reinstated. The reinstatement process is set forth in Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 305.10(1)().



You have the right to request a hearing on the suspension by sending a request for
hearing to the Department of Safety and Professional Services, Chief Legal Counsel, P.O. Box
8368, Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8368, which must be received by the Department no later than
30 days from the date of mailing of this Notice. Any hearing on the suspension will be held in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Wis. Stat. ch. 227.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin on December 215’:—2017.

—
Al Rohmeyer r
Chief Legal Counsel
Department of Safety and Professional Services
P.O. Box 8368

Madison, W1 53708-8368



